

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES)	
UNION OF NEW JERSEY,)	
Plaintiff,)	Judge Esther Salas
)	
v.)	Magistrate Judge Cathy L.
)	Waldor
)	
FEDERAL BUREAU OF)	Civil No. 11-cv-02553
INVESTIGATION, UNITED STATES)	
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,)	MOTION DAY: March 19, 2012
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION. 1

BACKGROUND. 2

ARGUMENT. 5

I. Statutory Background and Standard of Review. 5

II. Defendant FBI is Not a Proper Party to This Action.. . . . 7

III. Defendants Conducted an Adequate Search, Reasonably
Calculated to Uncover All Responsive Documents.. . . . 8

IV. Defendants' Withholdings are Proper Under the FOIA's
Exemptions.. . . . 11

 A. Defendants Properly Withheld Classified Material
 Under FOIA Exemption 1. 13

 B. Defendants Properly Withheld Material Under FOIA
 Exemption 7.. . . . 19

 1. Exemption 7(A).. . . . 21

 2. Exemption 7(C) and Exemption 6.. . . . 24

 3. Exemption 7(D).. . . . 30

 4. Exemption 7(E).. . . . 33

 C. Defendants Produced All Reasonably Segregable
 Information.. . . . 38

CONCLUSION. 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE (S)</u>
<u>Abdelfattah v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.,</u> 488 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2007)	9, 11, 19
<u>Adionser v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,</u> --- F.Supp.2d ----, 2011 WL 4346399(D.D.C. 2011).. . . .	8
<u>Allard K. Lowenstein Intern. Human Rights Project v.</u> <u>U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.,</u> 626 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2010).	33
<u>ACLU v. U.S. Dep't of Def.,</u> 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011).	11, 13, 16
<u>Am. Friends Serv. Comm. v. U.S. Dep't of Def. through Def.</u> <u>Logistics Agency,</u> 831 F.2d 441 (3d Cir. 1987).	11, 13, 18, 19
<u>Arizechi v. I.R.S.,</u> 2008 WL 539058(D.N.J. Feb. 25, 2008).. . . .	23
<u>Atkins v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,</u> 946 F.2d 1563 (D.C. Cir. 1991).. . . .	5
<u>Baez v. FBI,</u> 443 F. Supp. 2d 717 (E.D. Pa. 2006).	26-27
<u>Baldrige v. Shapiro,</u> 455 U.S. 345 (1982).	6
<u>Berger v. I.R.S.,</u> 487 F. Supp. 2d 482 (D.N.J. 2007).	6
<u>Blanton v. FBI,</u> 63 F. Supp. 2d 35, 49-50 (D.D.C. 1999).. . . .	37
<u>Campbell v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,</u> 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir.1998).	19
<u>Ctr. for Nat'l Sec. Studies v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,</u> 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).	21
<u>Coleman v. FBI,</u> 13 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D.D.C. 1998).	35, 37
<u>Davin v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,</u> 60 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1995).	19, 31, 35

FBI v. Abramson,
456 U.S. 615 (1982) 6

Fisher v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
772 F. Supp. 7 (D.D.C. 1991) 34

Fitzgibbon v. CIA,
911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 28

Houghton v. NSA,
378 Fed. Appx. 235 (3d Cir. 2010) 18

I.B.E.W. Local Union No. 5 v. Dep't of Housing & Urban Dev.,
852 F.2d 87 (3d Cir. 1988) 25

John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.,
493 U.S. 146 (1989) 6, 20

Juarez v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
518 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 38-39

Krikorian v. U.S. Dep't of State,
984 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 12

Landano v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
956 F.2d 422 (3d Cir. 1992) 28-29, 30

Leadership Conf. on Civil Rights v. Gonzales,
404 F. Supp. 2d 246 (D.D.C. 2005) 6

Lee v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
235 F.R.D. 274 (W.D. Pa. 2006) 6

Manna v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
815 F. Supp. 789 (D.N.J. 1993) 22

Manna v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
832 F. Supp. 866 (D.N.J. 1993) 7

Manna v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
51 F.3d 1158 (3d Cir. 1995) passim

Marshall v. FBI,
--- F.Supp.2d ---, 2011 WL 3497801 (D.D.C. 2011) 8, 9

Mays v. DEA,
234 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 32

McDonnell v. United States,
4 F.3d 1227 (3d Cir. 1993) passim

Milner v. Department of the Navy,
 131 S.Ct. 1259 (2011) 12, 20

Nat'l Archives and Records Admin. v. Favish,
 541 U.S. 157 (2004) 24-25

NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
 437 U.S. 214 (1978) 22

Oglesby v. U.S. Dep't of Army,
 920 F.2d 57, 68 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 9

Pipko v. CIA.,
 312 F. Supp.2d 669 (D.N.J. 2004) 12

Pray v. FBI,
 No. 95-380, 1995 WL 764149 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 1995) 8

Smith v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms,
 977 F. Supp. 496 (D.D.C. 1997) 34

U.S. Dep't of Defense v. FLRA,
 510 U.S. 487 (1994) 25

U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Landano,
 508 U.S. 165 (1993) 28-29, 31

U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom
 of the Press,
 489 U.S. 749 (1989) passim

U.S. Dep't of State v. Washington Post Co.,
 456 U.S. 595 (1982) 25

Vaughn v. Rosen,
 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973) 6-7

Vazquez v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
 764 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D.D.C. 2011) 8

Voinche v. FBI,
 999 F.2d 962 (5th Cir. 1993) 5

Weisberg v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
 745 F.2d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 9

Wolf v. CIA,
 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 11

OTHER

5 U.S.C. § 552 (a) 6, 7

5 U.S.C. § 552 (b) passim

28 C.F.R. § 16.1 7

Exec. Order No. 13,526,
75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009) passim

H.R. Rep. 89-1497, 89th Cong., 2d Sess., 6 (1966) 6
